debt instrument without the conversion feature, and the difference between the proceeds from the issuance and the
amount reflected as a debt liability is assigned to equity. As a result, the debt is effectively recorded at a discount
reflecting its below market coupon interest rate. The debt is subsequently accreted to its par value over its expected
life, with the rate of interest that reflects the market rate at issuance being reflected in the consolidated statements of
earnings. Additionally, FSP APB 14-1 states that transaction costs incurred with third parties shall be allocated to and
accounted for as debt issuance costs and equity issuance costs in proportion to the allocation of proceeds between the
liability and equity component, respectively. FSP APB 14-1 requires retrospective application to all periods presented.

-9-

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

14

The following table sets forth the retrospective accounting impacts of the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 on the
Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the quarter and year-to-date period ended September 13, 2008 and the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 28, 2009.

(In thousands, except per share amounts) 12 Weeks Ended September 13, 2008

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
   Interest expense $ 2,408 $ 711 $ 3,119
   Income taxes 8,244 (275) 7,969
   Earnings from continuing operations 12,035 (436) 11,599
   Net earnings 11,072 (436) 10,636

   Basic and diluted earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 0.54(1) (0.02) 0.52
   Net earnings 0.50(1) (0.02) 0.48

24 Weeks Ended September 13, 2008

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

   Interest expense $ 4,860 $ 1,411 $ 6,271
   Income taxes 13,294 (546) 12,748
   Earnings from continuing operations 19,612 (865) 18,747
   Net earnings 20,991 (865) 20,126

   Basic earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 0.89(1) (0.04) 0.85
   Net earnings 0.95(1) (0.04) 0.91

   Diluted earnings per share:
   Earnings from continuing operations 0.88(1) (0.03) 0.85
   Net earnings 0.94(1) (0.03) 0.91

(1)
Amounts are after giving effect to the adoption of FASB Staff

Position
No. 03-6-1 (see below)

(In thousands) March 28, 2009

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
   Other, net $ 53,264 $ (621) $ 52,643
   Deferred income taxes 27,224 8,114 35,338
   Long-term debt 215,686 (21,571) 194,115
   Common stock 137,358

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form 10-Q

15